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Dummy Admissions in CBSE Schools


104. Prof. Sougata Ray:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government noticed that a large number of schools were involved in the practice of “dummy admissions”;


(b) if so, the details of such schools, State-wise;


(c) the steps taken by the Government to ensure minimum mandatory attendance in classes;


(d) whether the Government noticed that a large number of schools do not have sufficient infrastructure or manpower to hold classes;


(e) if so, the details of such schools, State-wise;


(f) whether the Government has any proposal for direct appointment of teachers in all the CBSE schools in the country; and


(g) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a) & (b): As per information received from Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE), a few schools were not following Examination and Affiliation Bye-Laws of the Board and were sponsoring students (for Board examination) who were not attending regular classes from the school. Clause 14.2.4 of the Affiliation Bye-Laws of the Board provides that “No affiliated school shall present the candidates to the Board’s examination who are on its roll but have not attended the school regularly or do not meet the requirement of minimum attendance for appearance in the Board’s examination”. Therefore, registration/ List of Candidates (LoC) data of students of classes IX, X, XI and XII of various schools were analyzed by CBSE and abnormalities in the data of a few schools were found. Hence, on 03.09.2024, surprise inspection of 27 CBSE affiliated schools had been conducted by CBSE.

As reported by the inspection Committee, these schools were involved in the practice of sponsoring dummy/non attending students.


 After issuing Show Cause Notices to these schools and considering their replies, action against all these schools have been taken by the Board in accordance with the provision of Affiliation Bye-Laws of the Board, which included disaffiliation of 21 schools (Annexure A) and down gradation of 06 schools (Annexure B).


(c): Various rules / guidelines have been incorporated by CBSE in its Affiliation and Examination Bye-laws to ensure that the students attend regular classes in their schools.

Clause 6.5, Clause 13.1(i) and Clause 13.2(i) of the Examination Bye-Laws of the Board, inter alia, prescribe that the students attend regular classes in their schools to ensure their eligibility for Board Examination.


(d) & (e): The Board has specified norms pertaining to minimum infrastructural/manpower and other necessary requirement for its schools in the Affiliation Bye-Laws which is mandatory for all the CBSE affiliated schools to follow.


(f) & (g): CBSE Affiliation Bye-Laws, inter alia, prescribe that its affiliated schools shall devise and follow a well-organized system for the recruitment of staff (teaching & non-

teaching).
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ANNEXURE  ‘A’


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (b) IN RESPECT OF

LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 104 RAISED BY PROF. SOUGATA

RAY HON'BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT FOR REPLY ON 3rd FEBRUARY,

2025 REGARDING DUMMY ADMISSIONS IN CBSE SCHOOLS.


LIST OF DISAFFILIATED SCHOOLS


S.No. Affiliation

Number

School Name Address

1. 2730840 Khemo Devi Public School Khasra No. 33/4, Street No Safiabad

Road, Village Near Bharat Gas Agency,

Narela, Delhi-110040

2. 2730752 The Vivekanand School Shiv Mandir Colony Narela Delhi-

110040

3.  2730631 Sant Gyaneshwar Model

School

Lakhmi Enclave, Extened Lal Dora,

Alipur, Delhi - 110036

4.  2730551 P D Model Secondary

School

88, Paschimi Friends Enclave Sector-6,

Sultanpuri Road, 110041

5. 2730705 Sidhhartha Public School Tatesar Extn., Kanjhawal, North West

Delhi - 110081

6.  2730792 Rahul Public School D-16, Rajiv Nagar Extn., Delhi - 110086

7.  1730430 Prince Uch Madhyamik

Vidyalaya

Palwas Road, Sikar, Rajasthan 332001

8. 2730694 Bharti Vidya Niketan Public

School

A-26, Ranjeet Vihar, Chander Vihar,

West Delhi, Delhi-110041

9.  2730719 U.S.M. Public Sec.School Veena Eclave Nangloi Delhi - 110041

10. 2730728 R.D. International School 297, Nangli Vihar Extn., Baprola, New

Delhi - 110043

11. 2730638 Heera Lal Public School Bhagya Vihar, Jain Colony, Madanpur

Dabas, North West Delhi, 110081

12. 2730851 B.R. International School Main Qutabgarh Road, Mungeshpur,

Delhi - 110039

13. 1730790 Lord Buddha Public School IPD-08 Institutional Area ,Riico Ranpur

Kota, Rajasthan 325003

14.  2730723 S.G.N. Public School H - 243, Kunwar Singh Nagar, Nangloi,

Delhi - 110041

15.  2730503 M D Memorial Public

School

Friends Enclave Sultanpuri Indrajkeel

Nangloi Delhi

16. 1730726 LBS Convent School IPD-2 Riico Institutional Area Ranpur

Kota, Rajasthan 325003

17. 2730767 Hansraj Model School B-220, Ramesh Enclave Opp. R.K. Plaza,

Rohini Sector-21, Delhi, 110086

18. 1730536 Shiv Jyoti Convent Senior

Secondary School

Rathkankara, Kota, Rajasthan, 324010

19. 1730262 Vidya Bharti Public School Todi Nagar, Sikar Rajasthan, 332001

20. 2730619 K.R.D. International School Vill. & Post Office Issa Pur, Main

Dhansa Road, New Delhi-110073

21.  2730681 M.R. Bharti Model Sr. Sec.

School

K-53/15, Friends Colony, Mundka,

110041


ANNEXURE  ‘B’


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (b) IN RESPECT OF

LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 104 RAISED BY PROF. SOUGATA

RAY HON'BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT FOR REPLY ON 3rd FEBRUARY,

2025 REGARDING DUMMY ADMISSIONS IN CBSE SCHOOLS.


LIST OF DOWNGRADED SCHOOLS


Sl.no Affiliation no. School name Address

1 2730229 Adarsh Jain Dharmic Shiksha

Sadan

Thana Road Najafgarh New Delhi,

110043

2 2730772 B.S. International School Plot No. 26, Dalip Vihar, Nilothi Extn.,

Delhi - 110041

3 2730293 Bharat Mata Saraswati Bal

Mandir

Bawana Road Narela Delhi, 110040

4 2730493 Ch Baldev Singh Model School Baldev Park Main Mukankipur Road

Kirari Extn, Distt North West Delhi,

Delhi, 110041

5 2730695 Dhruva Public School G - 11, Jai Vihar, New Delhi - 110043

6 2730406 Naveen Public School Village Nithari Nangloi Delhi- 110041

